
G R E G  A A B O T T  

June 1,2007 

Mr. Mark E. Sossi 
Three North Park Plaza 
Brownsville, Texas 78521 

Dear Mr. Sossi: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
P~tblic Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Yo~lr  l.eclLLest WiiS 

assigned ID# 280088. 

'The Brownsville Police Department (the "depai-tment"). which you represent. received a 
request for infol-mation periaiiiirlg to i l~e  investigation ofii nan~cd individ~i:ii. You claiin t l i ;~ t  
the submitted ir~iormation is excepted Sroi~i disclosure iinder sections 552.101 and 552.108 
of the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the 
slrbmitted information. 

Section 552.101 excepts from disclosure "information considered to be conlidential by law, 
either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't Code $ 552.101. 
Section 552.101 encompasses information made confidential by other statutes such 21s 
section 58.007 of the Fainily Code. The relevant language of section 58.0.07(c) reads as 
ihllows: -. . 

jc)  Except as pi-ovliicii by Siih\cciioii i ti). la\\ ciifo~-ce~~icni I-ecortib cuiii files 
concei-ning a child and inforniatiol~ slored, by electronic Incatis 01- othci-wise; 
concerning the child from which a record or file could he generated may not 
be disclosed to the pttbiic and shall he: 

(1) if maintained on paper or microfilm, kept separate fro111 adult 
files and records; 
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(2) if maintained electronically in the same computer system as 
records or files relating to adults, he accessible under controls that are 
separate and distinct from controls to access electronic data 
concerning adults; and 

(3) ~naintaineii on a local basis only and ]rot sent to a central state or 
fecierai depositoi-y, except as provided by Subchapter B. 

Fam. Code 5 58.007(c). The information in repot-t number 06-1 14661 consists of law 
enforcement records of juveniles who engaged in delinquent condiict after September I ,  
1997. See Fam. Code 5 5 1.03 (defining "delinqiient conduct" for puiposes of Fam. Code 
$ 58.007). You do not indicate, nor does i t  appear, that any of the exceptions in 
section 58.007 apply to the information in the report; therefore, the report is confidential 
under section 58.007(c) of the Family Code and must be withheld in  its entirety under 
section 552.101 of the Government Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records a( isstre in this request aucl limited to the 
facts as presented to us; tlterefore, this ruling must inot be relied upon as :I previous 
tleterrnination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsidel- this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301(f). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling. the goves-inmenla1 bociy inlust appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 caletrdar days. Id .  5 552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, tire governilicntal body in~lst filc suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. $ 552.353(b)(3), (c). If tlie goverinnental body cioes not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it,  titen both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id.  5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part o i  the requesteil 
information, the governmeintal body is responsible for taking the next step. Based a ~ t h e  

.~ . 
statute, the attol-neg gcncral expects that. iipoil rccei\;iiig this i-iriiiig. thc go\,csn~nental~body 
will eithes- I-elease tire public records proittpiiy put-suant to seciiorr 552.221(a) of the 
Gavel-nmcnt Cotlc or file a iawsuii chnllc~~giirg this ritliiig l,ursit;int to sectioii 552.324 of  thc 
Govertnnent Cocic. I f  the govei-in~nc~rt;iI bocly fails to do one of these things, tliesn tile 
requestor shoultl report that failure to tltc attorney general's Open Govei-nment Notline. 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The recluestor may also tile a complaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id. 6 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling recjuires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that tlccision by suing the govet-nmetttnl 
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body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Tems Dep't of Pub. Sirfig v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor. or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Althoiigh there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us: the attorney general preiers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 280088 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Jose Borjon 
Reporter 
The Brownsville Hel-aid 
1 135 East Van Buren Street 
Brownsville, Texas 78520 
(wio enclosures) 


